The provision represents the best estimate of the redress exercise, and includes refund of charges, together with interest,
plus the administration costs associated with completing this work. The provision is based on an extrapolation of the
experience of a representative cohort of clients. See Note 2 for further information. The provision that has been recognised
includes an estimated refund of charges, together with interest at FOS rates, plus the administration costs associated with
completing this work. Allowance is also made for discounting over the expected duration of the exercise.

The release of £109.5 million during the year reflects the impacts of a) the Group's revised redress methodology
implemented during the first half of the year, which better aligns to new industry guidance from the FCA and b) the Group's
experience gained from the project across the year.

IAS 37 and IAS 1 requires the Group to set out sensitivities. In compliance with these requirements, the following table sets
out the potential change to the provision balance at 31 December 2025 if the key assumptions were to vary as described:

Sensitivity analysis

Change in

assumption

Change in profit/(loss)
before tax

31 December
2025

31 December
2024

Percentage £'Million £'Million

Extrapolation from a representative cohort +2% (18.6) (22.0)
- Variation in proportion of client population subject to the review -2% 18.6 22.0
Extrapolation from a representative cohort +10% (25.7) (31.0)
- Variation in the level of charges, subject to refund -10% 25.7 31.0
Opt-In response rate +10% (10.3) (17.0)
- Variation in response rate -10% 10.3 17.0
Administration costs  +10% (2.0) (12.0)
- Change in estimation of the cost to fulfil the exercise (cost per claim) -10% 2.0 12.0

It is estimated that significantly all the provision will be utilised within one year from the reporting date.

Lease provision
The lease provision represents the value of expected future costs of reinstating leased property to its original condition at the
end of the lease term. The estimate is based on the square footage of leased properties and typical costs per square foot of
restoring similar buildings to their original state. The Group expects £2.1 million (2024: £1.3 million) of the provision to be
utilised within one year. The majority of the provision relates to leased property with a maturity date of greater than five years.